MP-RTN-17
Standard Production Models, S/N Q31800 & Up

For Optimal results, choose Landscape Orientation when printing

ETNYRE BLACKHAWK

Detachable Gooseneck

Repair Parts

E. D. Etnyre & CO 1333 S. Daysville Road, Oregon, lllinois 61061

Phone: 888-586-1899 CustomerService@etnyre.com www.etnyre.com



https://www.etnyre.com

MP-RTN-17
Detachable Gooseneck Parts Manual

Standard Production Models, S/N Q31800 & Up
Cover Next Page

HOW TO ORDER PARTS

To assure prompt delivery when ordering parts, please furnish the following information: 1) Complete
name and address of consignee. 2) Method of shipment preferred. 3) Serial numbers of units to which
parts apply. 4) Complete part numbers and descriptions. 5) Any special instructions.

Specify unit serial number when ordering parts!
PARTS WARRANTY

E. D. Etnyre & Co. warrants to the original Purchaser, its replacement parts to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of twelve (12) months after date of delivery to original Purchaser.

The following are exceptions to this policy:

(1) All new electronic components are warranted for a period of 60 days. This is subject to vendor approval.

(2) Remanufactured electronic components are warranted for a period of 30 days.

(3) Remanufactured hydraulic components are warranted for a period of 60 days.

(4) All non-Etnyre manufactured components are subject to the original warranty of the manufacturer.

(5) New hydraulic components are warranted for the period of time set forth by the vendor of the individual item.

The obligation of the Company is limited to repairing or replacing any defective part returned to the Company
and will not be responsible for consequential damages or any further loss by reason of such defect.
Furthermore, the Etnyre Co. will not be responsible for any labor charges, freight charges, or transportation
costs incurred by the purchaser if said part were to fail.

This warranty does not apply to:

(1) Normal start-up services, normal maintenance services or adjustments usually performed by the selling
dealer, factory service representative or customer personnel.

(2) Any product manufactured by E. D. Etnyre & Co. purchased or subjected to rental use.

(3) Any product or part thereof which shows improper operation, improper maintenance, abuse, neglect,
damage or modification after shipment from factory.

(4) Any product or part thereof damaged or lost in shipment. Inspection for damage should be made before
acceptance or signing any delivery documents releasing responsibility of the delivering carrier.

This warranty and foregoing obligations are in lieu of all other obligations and liabilities including
negligence and all warranties of merchantability or otherwise, express or implied in fact or by law.

The company excludes all implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. There are
no warranties, express or implied, which extend beyond the description of the goods contained in this contract.

E. D. ETNYRE & CO., Oregon, lllinois 61061-9778
1333 South Daysville Road Phone: 888-586-1899 Fax: 800-521-1107

www.etnyre.com  CustomerService@etnyre.com




Page 1

Safety Precautions,
Hazard Seriousness Level

You will find safety information boxes throughout
this manual. These boxes contain information alerting
you to situations or actions to avoid.

Signal words (DANGER, WARNING and CAUTION)
are used to identify levels of hazard seriousness.

Their selection is based on the likely consequence

of human interaction with a hazard. Definitions of
hazard levels are as follows:

A DANGER - Immediate hazards which will
result in severe personal injury or death.

A WARNING - Hazards or unsafe practices which could
result in severe personal injury or death.

A CAUTION -Hazards or unsafe practices which could
result in minor personal injury or product or
property damage.

CALIFORNIA Proposition 65 WARNING

Diesel engine exhaust and some of its
constituents are known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth defects
and other reproductive harm.

A CAUTION

Before breaking the seal on all hydraulic
fittings, fill caps, etc. be sure to clean around
the connection. Failure to do so may cause
contaminants to enter the hydraulic system
causing damage to pumps, motors, etc.

Table of
Contents

A WARNING

Do not use this machine for any operation which
is not described in this manual.

If you have any questions about operation of this
machine, contact the Etnyre Service Department
at1-888-586-1899 or 1-815-732-2116.

Operations that are not approved could cause
serious injury or death.

Fluoroelastomer Handling

Some “O” rings and seals used in this vehicle
are made from fluoroelastomers. When used
under design conditions, fluoroelastomers do
not require special handling. However, when
fluoroelastomers are heated to temperatures
beyond their design temperature (around 600
degrees Fahrenheit), decomposition may occur
with the formation of hydrofluoric acid. Hydro-
fluoric acid can be extremely corrosive to human
tissue if not handled properly.

A degraded seal may appear as a charred or
black sticky mass. Do not touch either the seal
or the surrounding equipment without wearing
neoprene or PVC gloves if degradation is
suspected.Wash parts and equipment with 10%
lime water (calcium hydroxide solution) to
neutralize any hydrofluoric acid.

If contact with the skin occurs, wash the affected
areas immediately with water. Then rub a 2.5
calcium gluconate gel into the skin until there is no
further irritation, while seeking prompt medical
attention.

Note to physicians: For advice or treatment of HF
Burns, call the DuPont Medical Emergency Number
1-800-441-3637.




HOW TO ORDER PARTS

WARRANTY
DECALS & ID
General Identification.............cccccee. Page 1
Warning and Instruction Decals........ Page 2
GOOSENECK
Gooseneck Assembly..........ccccccueene Page 3
Gooseneck Air LocK..........cccueeriuenene Page 4
Chain & Binder Mount/Rock Guard..Page 5
Steel Gooseneck Fender Install....... Page 6
POWER PACK

Power Pack Installation - Optional...Page 7

HYDRAULIC
Gooseneck Hydraulics..................... Page 8
Hydraulic Wetlines...........c..ccoe.... Page 9
RAMP
Ramp Assembly...........ccoocveiiiieninnns Page 10
DECK
Lash Ring & Ext. Bracket................. Page 11
AIR SYSTEM
Ride Height Control - Q570462....... Page 12
Ride Height Control - Q528803....... Page 13
Ride Height Control - Q528898....... Page 14
Ride Height Control - Q528888....... Page 15

Table of Contents

AIR SCHEMATICS
Brakes & Suspension w/
Manual Raise and Lower............cccccceevvveeennenn. Page 16
& Air Lift 3rd
GROUP B....oiiiieiiniieeieeeeee e Page 16b
GROUPA.......oir Page 16a
GROUP C.....ooiric Page 16¢
Brakes & Suspension w/
Manual Exhaust...........cccccevviiiiiieiiieeieees Page 17
& Air Lift 3rd + 1
GROUP ALt Page 17a
GROUP B.....oiiiieiiniieeie e Page 17b
GROUP C....oieeeeeeeeee e Page 17c
Air Schematic - 2 Axle w/ 2S/2M ABS.............. Page 18
ELECTRICAL
ECU / Valve ASM.......ooeiiiiiiiieiiieesee e Page 19
Electrical System - Lights..........ccocooviiinicninne Page 20
Trailer Light Wiring.........cccocoeiiiiiiiiis Page 21
Electric Power Supply w/ LED Strobes............. Page 22
Steel Hubs and Cast Drums...........cccceecvveeviennne Page 23
BRAKES
S-Cam Minor Overhaul / Hendrickson Brake....Page 24
Hendrickson Brake Kits..........ccoccveviieiniecinnenn. Page 25
Cam Repair Kit for IMT AXle........ccccceevvvrennnnen. Page 26
IMT Brake Kit........cocoeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeee Page 27
Air Chamber - Slack Adjuster............cccccvvvevnenne Page 28

PAN 17 Disc Brakes & PAN22-1 Rotor/Caliper.Page 29

3rd Axle Arm Lift Assembly.........ccccveervieennnnen.
Axle Lift AssembIy.......c..covviiiiiiiiiiieeiie e
Ridewell Suspension Asm - 25K...........ccceeenes
Ridewell Suspension Asm - 25K..........ccccoccnuene
Ridewell Suspension Asm - 25K.........cccccveennns
Ridewell Suspension Asm - 25k.... .
Cush Yoke Suspension Assembly....................
Stinger Assembly - Q524800.............ccccccoeeeee
Stinger Assembly - Q567202.............ccccccoenne
Limit Chain Installation............ccccccceviiiiiennnnen.
Air Operated Lock Pin.........cccccevviiiniiieiiieens
Flip Axle Assembly.




General Identification

Decals

Gooseneck Fender
(Optional)

Cover
/ (Optional)
AT Hydraulic for Lift Arm

&S

Z%

SN Power Pack Asm

AR /0 (Optional)

¢ ‘ ~ S Power Pack Cover
/ (Optional)

s Board - 1.5" Screw-Drive, Torx Hd, 5/16" x 3.0" 6100396
torage Apitong - 6321035 Bolt-Carriage, 0.375" x 2.75", PD, Gr2 Q471297
Clip-Deck Q401082

Nut-Sq, Regular, 3/8", PD Q219732

Rear Wheel Covers

(Optional)
° Bucket Trough Specify unit Serial Number.
Floor Plate 9 Covers are custom fit.

Boomwell

Extension Bracket

Lash Ring

Stinger (Optional)

F

lip Axle (Optional)



Warning & Instruction Decals

qooseneck Asm

* Reference numbers|
with asterisk are

Not Included

in Decal Sets

Q571799 and

Q571800

qeneral tdentification

FRONT VIEW
REAR VIEW
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
Strobe Flashers Rear Srobe Lights MANUAL WARNING
Decals in Sets Q571799 & Q571800 are Not Sold Lights o F'“(sge's ol = =
Separately; part numbers are for reference only. @) on | — CAUTION

Q571799 Trailer Decal Set includes Ref. 7 thru 28
Q571800 Decal Set Blackhawk includes Ref. 3,4, 5 & 6

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1| Q506064 | 1* PLATE-SERIAL NUMBER 13| Q537191 | 1-NSS | REMINDER FUEL OFF 25 | Q452415 | 1-NSS | WARNING-PROPER TRLR OPERATION
2 | 2790527 | 60" | TAPE-CONSPICUITY 14__| Q495194 | 1-NSS | CAUTION-BALL VALVES 26 | Q523622 | 1-NSS | STROBE LIGHTS

3 | Q513361 | 2.NSS | ETYNRE LOGO 15| Q495189_| 1-NSS | OPERATION-BALL VALVES 27| Q571798 | 1-NSS | FLASHERS

4 | Q512963 | 2-NSS | BLACKHAWK 16__| Q520003_| 1-NSS | GOOSENECK AIR LOCK 28| Q493584 | 1-NSS | REAR FLASHERS

5 | Q513296 | 1-NSS | HAWK LOGO, LH 17| 0513963 | 1-NSS | CAUTION-GOOSENECK DECK LOCK 29 | Q523476 | 1-NSS | STROBE LIGHTS-BATTERY POWER
6 | Q512962 | 1-NSS | HAWK LOGO, RH 18| Q471243 | 2-NSS | DO NOT SIDELOAD 30| Q560148 |1 AIR LIFT

7| Q520040 | 1-NSS | OPERATING INSTR-RTN, VER. LOCK 19| 3390678A | 1-NSS | WARNING-OPERATION, MANUALS 31| Q560149 |1 MANUAL EXHAUST

8 | Q512850 | 1-NSS | GOOSENECK HEIGHT 20 | Q517784 | 1-NSS | HYDRAULIC REQUIREMENT 32| Q560285 |1 MANUAL RAISE/LOWER

9 | Q513123 | 1-NSS | LIFT ARM STORAGE 21| Q451436 | 1-NSS | DECAL-RETURN 33| Q457620 |1 WARNING-STAND CLEAR

10| Q513124_| 1-NSS | LIFT ARM RELEASE 22| Q451435 | 1-NSS | DECAL-PRESSURE 34| Q48239 |2 SPLASH GUARD

11| Q509853 | 1-NSS | DECK HEIGHT 50T, 3 POS 23| Q401734 | 1-NSS | ATTENTION-T1 STEEL

12| Q538300 | 1-NSS | GOOSENECK LIFT WARNING 24| Q425390 | 1-NSS | TRADEMARK & PATENT, TRAILER NSS = Not Sold Separately

* Not Included in Decal sets F’age 2



Gooseneck Assembly

Decals

Q Page 3

Gooseneck Alr Lock

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

|

|

|

1 0274637 2 NUT-HEX, JAM, 0.38"NC, PD
2 6100814 2 SCREW-SQHD, 0.38"NC, 1.0", CUP, PD
3 Q400145 1 KINGPIN-REMOVABLE, 2.0" DIAMETER
4a_ | Q411565 1 SLEEVE-KINGPIN, 1/4" PLATE
Q514305 1 SLEEVE-KINGPIN, 5/16" PLATE
Q400270 1 SLEEVE-KINGPIN, 3/8" PLATE
Q400449 1 KINGPIN-WELDED, 1/4" PLATE
Q486852 1 KINGPIN-WELDED, 5/16" PLATE
Q401167 1 KINGPIN-WELDED, 3/8" PLATE
Q514924 1 PIN-LIFT ARM CYLINDER
6602480 1 CYLINDER-HYDRAULIC 3 1/2 X 12
—PD10620 | AR SEAL KIT
Q509305 1 SHAFT-GN,MAIN,55 TON,108 SWNG
Q497240 2 WASHER,MAIN SHAFT,GOOSNECK
Q497235 2 END CAP-MAIN SHAFT, GOOSENECK
Q514403 1 LIFT ARM ASM-55 TON GN
Q537083 1 PIN-HINGE, LIFT ARM, 55 TON GN
0103347 1 WASHER-7/8,FLAT,STD
0103411 1 PIN-COTTER,0.19X2.00,PD
i 1 SHAFT ASM-COMP. CAM, 55T *SPECIFY S/N*
6100469 6 WASHER-FLAT,2.25(2.38X4.00)
0179097 6 PIN-COTTER,0.38X4.00,PN
Q509761 3 PIN
4420933 1 HANDGRIP-GEAR SHIFT LEVER
i 2 COMPRESSION CAM *SPECIFY SERIAL NO.*
i 2 HYD CYLINDER *SPECIFY SERIAL NO.*
Q474667 1 PIN
Q015245 4 PIN-COTTER,0.38X4.00,PN

|

AR = As Required



qooseneck Asm

EXPLODE
Q560273

Page4 1

Gooseneck Air Lock
3" Vertical Lock Pin - Q519899

chain Mount /

Rock quard
R PAR 0. Q » RIPTIO
1 Q560273 |1 TUBE WELDMENT
2 Q517898 | 1 GUSSET-RR,LOCKING MECH,55 TON
3 Q571784 | 1 PIN-VERTICAL LOCK, WELD
4 0271501 2 NUT-HEX,JAM,0.44NF,PD
5 0120383 2 WASHER-LOCK,0.50,SPRING,PD
6 0120371 2 NUT-HEX,JAM,0.44NF,PD
7 0120384 2 WASHER-LOCK,0.50,SPRING,PD
8 0120389 2 WASHER-LOCK,0.50,SPRING,PD
9 9411010 2 FITTING-LUBE,STGHT,1/8 X 11/16
10 Q449698 | 1 BULKHEAD FITTING
11 4470350 1 NIPPLE-HEX,0.25X1.125
12 6603603 1 REGULATOR-PRESET TO 35 PSI
13 Q447390 |1 VALVE AIR SUPPLY
14 6602543 AR | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, RED, 0.38", GENERIC
15 Q015483 | 1 PLUG-PIPE 1/8 HEX SOCKET
16 6604259 1 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-06MT-04MP
17 6600833 2 ELBOW-ARBK,90,02MP-06MT
18 Q519900 | 1 ROD ASM-INDICATOR, SAFETY PIN
19 0103384 1 PIN-COTTER,0.12X0.75,PD
20 0120388 2 WASHER-FLAT,0.375,WIDE
21 6100499 1 SPRING-COMPRESSION, 0.97" OD X 4.0" LONG
22 Q517899 |1 TUBE
23 Q516700 1 PLATE
24 6600832 4 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
25 Q532917 |1 CHAMBER-BRAKE,SERVICE
26 Q517887 | 1 PLATE-AIR LOCK

AR = As Required



mprtn17airlock_q560273.svg

Tube Weldment
Q560273

Gooseneck Alr Lock

N\
-

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q517897 |1 GUSSET-FRT,LOCKING MECH,55 TON
2 Q517855 |1 TUBE-LOCKING MECHANISM,35 TON
3 Q517895 | 1 SUPPORT-LOCKING MECH,55 TON

Page 4a



Chain & Binder Mount and Rock Guard

Q513175
(Optional)
Steel Fenders
Gooseneck Alr Lock
&
1 1 Q513264 | 1 CHAIN & BINDER MOUNT
2 0180177 |2 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX1.50,GR5,PD
/ 3 0120378 |2 NUT-HEX,0.50NC,PD
% 4 0120384 |6 WASHER-LOCK,0.50,SPRING,PD
O Q 2 5 0120390 |6 WASHER-FLAT,0.50A,W.PD
/ 6 0426370 |5 SCREW-SOCK,0.38NCX1.00,PD
Z 7 0120388 |5 WASHER-FLAT,0.375,WIDE
8 ) 7 8 0120382 |5 WASHER-LOCK,0.38,SPRING,PD
7 9 0120377 |5 NUT-HEX,0.38NC,PD
é / 10 | Q517906 | 1 PLATE-BOTTOM LINK
B © 11 (0180175 [4 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX1.25,GR5,PD
- 12a | Q516402 | 1 ROCK GUARD - 13HP POWER PACK
5 >z 12b | Q524264 | 1 ROCK GUARD - W/O POWER PACK
2
/ ) \®
12a & ‘,{ ’(@
Specify
Unit SIN




chain Mount /
Rock quard

(Optional)

Q514258 - 108" Gooseneck
Q516325 - 96" Gooseneck
Q514253 - 84" Gooseneck

Steel Gooseneck Fender Installation

Power Pack
tnstall

7
/
QTY DESCRIPTION

Q509640 | 1 FENDER ASM, LH, 108"

Q516326 | 1 FENDER ASM, LH, 96"

Q514255 | 1 FENDER ASM, LH, 84"

Q521557 |1 FENDER ASM, LH, 84", LIMITED
2 Q514249 | 1 ANGLE-FORMED FRONT,LH
3 Q514251 |3 ANGLE-FORMED,LH
4 Q514252 |3 ANGLE-FORMED,RH
5 Q509645 | 1 FENDER-REAR,LH
6 Q509647 | 2 MUD FLAP
7 Q509679 | 2 PLATE
8a Q509649 | 1 FENDER ASM, RH, 108"
8b Q516327 | 1 FENDER ASM, RH, 96"
8c 9514257 1 FENDER ASM, RH, 84"
8d 9521568 1 FENDER ASM, RH, 84", LIMITED
9 Q514250 |1 ANGLE-FORMED FRONT,RH
10 Q509646 | 1 FENDER-REAR,RH

Page 6 11 Q516319 | 2 ASM-LIGHT BRACKET

12 Q509955 | 1 FENDER HARDWARE KIT (Not Shown)




Power Pack Installation
Dual System (Engine & Wetline) - Q523013

(Optional)

Gooseneck Hydraulics
Steel Fenoders

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q522500 | 1 POWER PACK ASSEMBLY
2 | Q513520 |1 HOSE ASM-PRTN
3 | Q515900 |1 TANK ASM
EXPLODE 4 | Q284373 |4 | ENGINE MOUNT-REF. Q164279
Q522500 5 | Q018590 |4 | SCREW-HEX, 0.5"NC X 2.5", GR5, PD
6| Q221354 |4 | LOCKNUT 1/2-13UNC
7 | Q465989 |4 | SNUBBING WASHER,LORD
8 | Q015178 |4 1/2 FLAT WASHER
9 | Q436379 |1 BREATHER-AIR, 1/8"NPT
10_ | Q180441 |1 FILTER-HYD
P 10a_| Q180595 | 1 FILTER ELEMENT REPLACEMENT KIT
I [— 11 BATTERY-12 VOLT, 22NF WET, EXIDE
(o) 12_ | Q469793 | 1 HYDR. DIP STICK
To Gooseneck 12 Q488973 | 1 BATTERY CABLE ASM
W Control Valve 14 Q488974 | 1 BATTERY CABLE ASM
E 15_ | Q017742 |1 ELBOW-STREET,12X8,90DEG
41 16_ | 6100354 |4 SCREW-HEX,0.25NCX1.00,GR8,PD
R 17| 0120386 |4 | WASHER-FLAT,0.25A(0.31X0.73)PD
Return / 42 30 78| 6600958 |6 | ELBOW-HYDR,90,08MJ-08MP
P X 190120380 |4 | WASHER-LOCK.0.25,SPRING,PD
~ 20 0219199 |1 PLUG-PIPE,SQ HD,0.50NPT,PN
A ) 21 | 6001161 |2 | LATCH-TEE HANDLE, RUBBER
c w r,‘\ @ 22| 9402711 |1 ADAPTER-HYDR, 12MJ-12MP
@ T, 23| 0180120 |3 | SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX0.75,GR5,PD
K | (e 24 | 0120388 |6 | WASHER-FLAT,0.375,WIDE
3 \ 25 0120377 |3 | NUT-HEX,0.38NC,PD
26| 0120382 |3 | WASHER-LOCK,0.38,SPRING,PD
Pressure \ 9 27 | 0144129 |1 ELBOW-PIPE,90,0.75NPT,SST
\ 28| Q512728 |1 HOSE ASM-POWER PACK, PRESSURE
g 29 | Q513041 |1 HOSE ASM-POWER PACK, RETURN
30 | 9403255 |2 | ADAPTER-HYDR,ST,BHD,08MJ-08MJ
31| Q515969 |1 HOSE ASM-PRTN
32| Q458735 |1 VALVE-HYD. RELIEF
33| LD14061 |1 STRAP-RELIEF VALVE
34 | 6602459 |2 | VALVE,BALLMED.PRES.1/2"NPT
35 | 9402867 |2 | ELBOW-HYDR.90,12MJ-12MP
36_ | 6602168 | 1 CAP-HYDR,1/2
37| Q517070 |2 | HOSE ASM-SUCTION
38| 9402709 | 1 ADAPTER-HYD, ST, 08MJ-08MP
39| 6602273 | 1 ELBOW-HYDR,90,08MP-08FP
40 | 6602460 |2 | ADAPTER,HYD,TEE,08M-08M-08F
41| Q513040 | 1 HOSE ASM-POWER PACK RETURN
42| Q513039 | 1 HOSE ASM-POWER PACK PRESSURE

Click to view "Engine Only
Power Pack Installation”

Click to view Engine-to-Control Panel Harness


mprtn17powerpack_engineonly.svg
mprtn17powerpack_harness.svg

XO0OP>PUvaIMSOT

Power Pack
nstall

Power Pack Installation
Dual System (Engine & Weline) - Q523013

(Optional)

Page 7a

REF PART NO.

QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q480566 1 13HP HONDA ENGINE,ELEC START

1 —Q480474 | 1 HONDA REMOTE CHOKE KIT

2 Q458736 1 COUPLING-FLEX

3 Q475554 1 ADAPTER-HYD PUMP MOUNT, 13HP
4 6603411 1 HYDRAULIC PUMP-.43CI DISPLCMNT
5 0180124 4 SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.25,GR5,PD

6 0120382 8 WASHER-LOCK,0.38,SPRING,PD

7 0180126 4 SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.50,GR5,PD

8 Q015176 8 WASHER-FLAT,0.25A(0.31X0.73)PD

9 Q525514 1 PUSH / PULL CABLE, CHOKE

10 Q525515 1 CABLE CONTROL-TWIST / LOCK

11 0120377 4 NUT-HEX,0.38NC,PD

12 Q517907 1 PLATE-MOTOR MOUNT,POWER PACK




Engine-to-Control Panel Harness

¥
Q
I3
A
rllv
S
29
& s

HARNESS-ENGINE TO CONTROL PANEL

1

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
Q573359

1

(o~

Page 7b



Power Pack Installation
Single System (Engine Only)

(Optional)

Power Pack
nstall

To Gooseneck
o Control Valve

REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q513040 |1 HOSE ASM-POWER PACK RETURN
2 Q513039 | 1 HOSE ASM-POWER PACK PRESSURE
3 Q515900 | 1 TANK ASM
4 9403255 | 2 ADAPTER-HYDR,ST,BHD,08MJ-08MJ
5 Q513520 | 1 HOSE ASM-PRTN
6 Q513041 | 1 HOSE ASM-POWER PACK, RETURN
7 0144129 1 ELBOW-PIPE,90,0.75NPT,SST
8 9402711 1 ADAPTER-HYDR,12MJ-12MP
9 Q517070 |2 HOSE ASM-SUCTION
10 Q180441 | 1 FILTER-HYD
—12 10a_[ Q180595 |1 FILTER ELEMENT REPLACEMENT KIT
11 6600958 |6 ELBOW-HYDR,90,08MJ-08MP
12 Q017742 | 1 ELBOW-STREET,12X8,90DEG

Page 7c




Gooseneck Hydraulics
Q520676

Power Pack
tnstall

HgdmuLic

38 To Power Pack S ) wet LLV\;ES

Return Line

O=-—rcrPrxou<rzI

REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION

REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION REF PART NO.

QTY DESCRIPTION

1 0120375 4 NUT-HEX,0.25NC,PD 13b_| 6604094 2 CYLINDER-HYD, 7 X 20 (55T), 84" ONLY 25 | 6602759 1 GAUGE-PRESS,2.5IN,0-3000 PSIG

2 0120380 4 WASHER-LOCK,0.38,SPRING,PD 13b | —7051271 | 1 SEAL KIT FOR 6604094 26 | 6602760 1 TEE-HYDR,12MP-12FP-12MJ

3 9410977 2 ELBOW-HYDR,90,08MB-08MJ (35T) 13c_| 6604092 2 CYLINDER-HYD, 8 X 20 (55T), 96" & UP 27 | 0454907 3 SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX2.25,GR8

3 6602165 2 ELBOW-HYDR,90,12MB-08MJ (50T) 13c_| —7051272 |1 SEAL KIT FOR 6604092 28 |0120382 3 LOCKWASHER-3/8"

4 6600921 2 ADAPTER-HYDR,ST,08MJ-12MB 14 6602480 1 CYLINDER-HYDRAULIC 3 1/2 X 12 29 | 0120377 3 NUT-HEX, 0.38"NC, PD

5) 9411118 2 TEE-HYDR,08MJ-08MJ-08MB (35T) 14 —7051269 | 1 SEAL KIT FOR 6602480 30 | 6100447 2 WASHER-LOCK, 1-1/8" TOOTH INTERNAL
5 6602090 2 TEE-HYDR,08MJ-08MJ-08FJX (50T) 14 —Q484420 | 1 CYLINDER PACKING KIT 31 9402711 1 ADAPTER-HYDR,12MJ-12MP

6 6602228 6 ELBOW-HYDR,90,06MJ-08MP. 15 Q458735 1 VALVE-HYD, RELIEF RD1850H 32 | LD14061 2 STRAP-RELIEF VALVE

7 Q519316 2 HOSE ASM-CYL TO CYL (35T) 16 6602739 1 TEE-HYDR,12MJ-08MP-12MJ 33 | 0120388 3 WASHER-FLAT,0.375,WIDE

7 Q512727 2 HOSE ASM-CYL TO CYL (50T) 17 6600958 2 ELBOW-HYDR,90,08MJ-08MP. 34 | Q477354 2 HANDLE KIT (PRINCE) (REQ 2/VALVE)
8 0180046 4 SCREW-HEX,0.25NCX2.25,GR5,PD 18 9402709 2 ADAPTER-HYDR,ST,08MJ-08MP 34 | »Q477355 | 1 CLEVIS (PRINCE) (REQ 2/VALVE)

9 Q515191 1 HOSE ASM-ARM CYL / CONTROL VALVE 19 Q520076 1 DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE 35 | Q015245 4 PIN-COTTER,0.19X1.50,PD

10 6602459 1 VALVE ,BALL,MED.PRES.1/2"NPT 19 —Q477357 | 1 SEAL KIT 36| Q474668 3 PIN

10 —PD11366 | 1 HANDLE 20 | @512732 1 HOSE ASM-CONTROL VLV / RELIEF VLV 37 | Q467401 1 PIN

11 Q515192 1 HOSE ASM-VLV TO BAL VLV 21 Q512728 1 HOSE ASM-RELIEF VLV / CONTROL VLV 38 | 9410335 2 TEE-HYDR,12MJ-12FJX-12MJ

12 Q515193 1 HOSE ASM-VLV TO CYL ROD END 22 | Q512724 1 HOSE ASM-CYL TO RELIEF VLV

13a_| 6604093 2 CYLINDER-HYD, 6 X 20 (35T) 23 | Q512729 1 HOSE ASM-CYL TO VALVE Page 8

13a_| —7051270 |1 SEAL KIT FOR 6604093 24 | 0144033 1 BUSHING-PIPE,0.75X0.25NPT,PN




H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
|
Cc

Gooseneck Hydra ulies

PRESSURE

RETURN

Hydraulic Wet Lines

Q528061 - 84" Gooseneck
Q528059 - 96" Gooseneck
Q528060 - 108" Gooseneck
Q528807 - 114" Gooseneck

Front of Unit

Page 9

REF QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

~

ra mps

COUPLING-HYD, HALF, -12, FEMALE

2 2 6602314 | ADAPTER,HYDR,BLKHD,12MP-12MJ
3 2 6100447 | WASHER-LOCK, 1-1/8" TOOTH, INTRNL
4a |1 Q528057 | HOSE ASM-RELIEF VALVE/RETURN, 84", GN
4b |1 Q528055 | HOSE ASM-RELIEF VALVE/RETURN, 96", GN
4c 1 Q5280547 | HOSE ASM-RELIEF VALVE/RETURN, 108", GN
4d 1 Q5288029 | HOSE ASM-RELIEF VALVE/RETURN, 114", GN
5 1 6602312 COUPLING-HYD, HALF, -12, MALE
6a 1 Q528058 | HOSE ASM-BLKHD/CONTROL VLV-84" GN
6b 1 Q528056 | HOSE ASM-BLKHD/CONTROL VLV-96" GN
6¢c 1 Q528053 | HOSE ASM-BLKHD/CONTROL VLV-108" GN
6d 1 Q528808 | HOSE ASM-BLKHD/CONTROL VLV-114" GN
7 1 Q451436 | DECAL-RETURN

1

8

Q451435

DECAL-PRESSURE




Hgolm ulie
wet Lines

Standard Steel Ramp
Q557545

REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Ramp Assembly

Lash Rings §
Ext. Bracket

Standard Paver Special 41" Wood Ramp

Q500675 (35T)
Q514063 (50T)

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q557564 | 1 LUG ASSEMBLY, INSIDE LH 9 Q447049 |1 CHAIN-3/8" X 15.75" LG

2 Q557550 | 1 RAMP WELDMENT 10a_[ Q500668 | 1 RAMP WELDMENT-WOOD, 35T

3 Q557546 | 1 LINK ASSEMBLY 10b | Q514061 | 1 RAMP WELDMENT-WOOD, 50T

4 Q557561 | 1 LUG ASM, OUTSIDE RH 11 Q504080 | 1 LINK ASSEMBLY

5 Q557562 | 2 TUBE-CAP ASM, PIVOT, PLATFORM 12 Q500669 | 2 LUG-FRONT RAMP

6 Q557568 | 1 LUG ASM, OUTSIDE, RH 13 Q500032 | 1 TUBE-CAP ASM, PIVOT, RAMP

7 Q557570 | 1 LUG ASM, INSIDE RH 14 Q503490 | 1 TUBE-CAP ASM, PIVOT, PLATFORM
8 Q015274 | 2 3/8 X3 1/2 COTTER PIN

Page 10



Lash Ring & Extension Bracket

Ride Height
ra MAPS Cowntrol

m/ 5 Blackhawk

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

6300319 | AR | EXT. BRACKET

Q492927 | AR [ LUG, TOPEXT. BRACKET

Q492926 | AR [ LUG,BOTTOM,EXT. BRACKET

6100328 | AR | SCREW-HEX,0.31NCX2.75,GR5,PD
9411638 AR [ NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.31NC,EA,PD
Q411632 | AR [ LOCK ASM-EXTENSION BRACKET, GROUP
Q519063 | AR [ BRACKET-OUTRIGGER MOUNTING LH
9506129 | AR [ OUTRIGGER MOUNTING BRACKET

9 Q506128 | AR [ OUTRIGGER

10a | Q400200 | AR | LASH RING & CLIP

10b | Q508507 | AR | BENT LASH RING ASM

11 Q491551 | AR [ EXTENSION BRACKET ASM

12 Q496622 | AR [ PIN-SNAP,5/16 X 2-1/2 USEABLE

N~ |WIN|-

Limited

AR = As Required

Page 11



Ride Height Control
Q570462

Ride Height -

Lash RLV\:@S 5 R52LL03

Ext. Bracket

Included with REF 2

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q570460 |1 PLATE

2 Q527668 | 1 VALVE,HEIGHT CONTROL

3 Q528804 | 1 BAR-HEIGHT CONTROL VALVE

4 Q487077 | 1 PLATE

5 Q528801 | 1 LOCK PIN

6 0180177 1 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX1.50,GR5,PD

7 0120238 1 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.50NC,EA,PD

8 9411727 1 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.50NC,EA,PD

9 0121960 |2 SCREW-HEX, 0.25"UNC X 2.25", GR2, PD
10 Q570461 |1 OUTER PLATE ASM

Page 12



Ride Height Control
Q528803

Ride Height -
Ride Helght - R528898
REF0462

Included with REF 4 /

REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION
6 Plus 3 1 | Q528804 |1 | BAR-HEIGHT CONTROL VALVE
\ B Adustment 2 [Q528801 [1 |LOCKPIN
2 oI o 3| Q519774 |1 | PLATE-FORMED,MTG.
N\ sy 4 | Q527670 |1 | VALVE,HEIGHT CONTROL, W/ DUMP
@ o 5 | Q519773 |1 | PLATE
6 | Q528867 |1 | SPACER

Page 13



Ride Height Control
Q528898

Ride Height -

, , R52888%
Ride Helght -

R52LL03

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q487077 | 1 PLATE
2 | Q528887 |1 VALVE-HEIGHT CONTROL

3 |0120380 [2 | WASHER-LOCK,0.25,SPRING,PD

4 [0120375 |2 NUT-HEX,0.25NC,PD

5 | Q528900 |+ OUTER PLATE ASM

6 | q528899 |1 PLATE

7 | q528890 |+ PIN, HEIGHT CONTROL VALVE

8 |0180177 |1 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX1.50,GR5,PD

9 [0120238 |+ NUT-HEX, JAM, 0.50"NC, PD

10 | 9411727 |1 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.50NC,PD

11 | 0121960 |2 SCREW-HEX, 0.25"UNC X 2.25", GR2, PD

Page 14



Ride Helght -
R52889%

A8
4

1

Q528888

|

Plus 3
Minus 3
Adjustment

Page 15

Ride Height Control

Alr Schematie

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q519773 | 1 PLATE

2 Q528887 | 1 VALVE-HEIGHT CONTROL

3 0120380 2 WASHER-LOCK,0.25,SPRING,PD

4 0120375 2 NUT-HEX,0.25NC,PD

5 Q528801 | 1 LOCK PIN

6 Q519774 | 1 PLATE-FORMED,MTG.

7 0121960 2 SCREW-HEX, 0.25"UNC X 2.25", GR2, PD




Brakes & Suspension w/ Manual Raise and Lower & Air Lift 3rd
Q566906

Alr Schematie

Ride Height - GROUP C
msses GROUP A GROUP B

Page 16




SERVICE

Foc)

\

1

Brake §
Suspewsiow

2

\
(0

Brakes & Suspension w/ Manual Raise and Lower & Air Lift 3rd

\

™
\

REF PART NO.

GROUP A

QTY DESCRIPTION

15

AIR SPRINGS

 EEE———
’// To REAR SERVICE

To MID AIR SPRINGS

@ -

1 6601254 1 COUPLING-HOSE, SERVICE w/ FILTER

2 6601253 1 COUPLING-HOSE, EMER.W/FILTER

3 Q400278 2 CLAMPING STUD

4 6600832 17 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
QROI/CP B 5 6602543 35' | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, RED, 0.38"

6 6602757 35" | TUBE-NYLON, AIR BLUE, 0.38", GENERIC

7 6602766 1 COUPLER-AIR,3/8-1/4 FEM PIPE

8 0105405 6 NIPPLE-SCH 40,0.25X0.87 CL,PN

9 Q449698 8 BULKHEAD FITTING

10 Q402978 3 NOSE ASM-MALE QUICK COUPLER

11 Q486016 2 JUMPER HOSE-AIR, REF. Q450999

12 0444494 4 ELBOW-AUTO, 45, 06FP-06MP, BR

13 6602465 10 ELBOW-90, ST, 06MP-06FP DOT

14 6602380-16 | 4 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38" ID X 104"

15 6604100 1 GAUGE,0-100PSI,LQ FILLED,2.5"

16 6602445 2 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT

17 Q479478 1 RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE

18 6451479 1 RESERVOIR-AIR 8.00 X 29.4

19 6604259 3 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-06MT-04MP

20 | 6602767 1 NIPPLE-QUICK CONNECT 3/8" MALE

21 6605084 2 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-10T

22 | Q431000 15' | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, BLACK, 0.63", SNS

23 | Q402813 3 BODY ASM-FEMALE QUICK COUPLER

24 | 6450575 1 VALVE-PRESS PROTECT

25 | 6600831 4 ADAPTER-ARBK,ST,04MP-06MT

26 | Q012836 1 ADAPTER-AUTO, ST, 06MP-04MP

27 | Q461540 6 TEE-STREET, 1/4 NPTF

28 | 6600162 2 COCK-DRAIN, 0.25", EXTERNAL SEAT

19\ 7\ 20 11 \

B \5

OO

EMERGENCY

14
—
E— b
m— 21 To REAR AIR RESERVOIR
o
6
24
Q:\\///
2®0
N
27
/
25 L To BOGIE FRAME TEE

—

Page 16a

AIR SPRINGS

To 4 WAY AIR VALVE

o
To MID AIR SPRINGS




Brakes & Suspension w/ Manual Raise and Lower & Air Lift 3rd

To REAR SERVICE
>
> qROUP C
20 To REAR SUSPENSION
GROUP A To FRONT AIR SPRING
« e
4 Q/
\ To REAR AIR CHAMBER REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION
> 1 6600832 17 | ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
« =Ny 2 | 6602543 35' | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, RED, .38"
To FRONT AIR CYL. i 3 | 6602465 10 | ELBOW-90, ST, 06MP-06FP DOT
i 10 4 | 6602380-16 | 4 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38"ID X 104"
@ 5 | 6602380-01] 2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38"ID X 24"
. = : 6 | Q479478 |1 RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE
@ S 7 Q402483 |2 TEE FITTING ASM-BRASS
17 @ 8 | 6450357 1 RESERVOIR-AIR 9.69 X 22.5
9 | 6604255 5 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-06T
\ \ 10 | 6605084 2 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-10T
e 11| 6600162 2 COCK-DRAIN, 0.25", EXTERNAL SEAT
T 18 _ 12__| 6600831 4 ADAPTER-ARBK,ST,04MP-06MT
/ () 13 | 0180124 8 SCREW-HEX, 0.38"nc X 1.25", GR5, PD
8 / 14 | 0274993 8 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.375"NC, PD
15 | 0446363 8 WASHER-FLAT, 0.31A (0.38" X 0.88"), PD
5 1 16| 6309162 |35 | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, 0.38", SNS
17| 6450351 1 TEE-FRAME,BOGIE,BERG #10378-07
/ 18 | 6602380-14 | 2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38"ID X 20"
S0 FRONT g g 19 | Q461540 |6 | TEE-STREET, 1/4 NPTF
20 | 6604258 6 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-04MP-06MT
21 | 6604429 1 VALVE-AIR,3-WAY
EOEAI[IERRV R 21 —7051163 | 1 KNOB
<4——' RESERVO Y 22 | Q461407 |1 | VALVE/DECAL #90054082
= 22 | ->PD11176 | 1 BRACKET
<« ToREARAIR CHAMBER  HE|GHT To REAR SUSPENSION 22 | >PD10402 | 1 HANDLE
To BULKHEAD CONTROL—~_ | > 23 6604259 |3 | TEE-ARBK, 06MT-06MT-04MP
FITTING VALVE ol -
? To 4 WAY AIR VALVE
To PRESSURE PROTECT VALVE / H >
< 23 7 =
To FRONT AIR SPRING To 4 WAY AIR VALVE
19
¢- @
21 - s
. e
o
& Al
9
\ To REAR EMERGENCY > 1 6
Page 16b

To 4 WAY AIR VALVE



Brakes & Suspension w/ Manual Raise and Lower & Air Lift 3rd

GROUP C
6
\
To RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE { ’ ’
2 Alr Schematice
qrROUP B To MID AIR SPRING <« D/ 11
REAR SERVICE
10 @u oy mm e
| ¢/ B
To RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE | 5
Gi Jm @ [} SUSPENSION
21 / D 8
4 10

REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q517787 | 1 DECAL: SUSPENSION (SMALL)
2 Q517786 | 1 DECAL: EMERGENCY (SMALL)
3 Q517785 | 1 DECAL: SERVICE (SMALL)
4 | 6600832 17 | ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
5 6604256 3 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06T
6 6602757 35 | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, BLUE, 0.38" GENERIC
7 6604259 3 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-06MT-04MP
8 0105405 6 NIPPLE-SCH 40,0.25X0.87 CL,PN
9 Q449698 | 8 BULKHEAD FITTING
14 @ 1 10 | Q402978 |3 NOSE ASM-MALE QUICK COUPLER
\ 21 \ 11 | Q402813 |3 BODY ASM-FEMALE QUICK COUPLER
< \ D 12 | 0444494 4 ELBOW-AUTO, 45, 06FP-06MP, BR
To RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE 13 Q063108 1 BUSHING-HEX PIPE,06X04
e g m @RSI[) SUSPENSION 14 | 6602380-16 | 4 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38" ID X 104"
To MIDAIR SPRING 15 | 6603750 1 VALVE-AIR, 5/2 4-WAY
< 23 ] 15| 7051163 |1 | KNOB
16 | 6603230 1 AIR REGULATOR,RIDEWELL
ToAIR RESERVOIR @E'(Wl'@ﬂ REAREMERGENCY M7 4470350 | 1 NIPPLE-HEX,0.25X1.125
— | D 18 | 0454109 2 ELBOW-AUTO,90,04FP-04MP,PD
9 / 19 | 6604243 1 ADAPTER-ARBK,ST,04MP-06T DOT
To MID AIR SPRING 20 | 6604255 6 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-06T
3 21 | 6309162 35 | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, 0.38", SNS
22 | Q461540 |6 TEE-STREET, 1/4 NPTF
23 | 6604258 6 TEE-ARBK, 06MT--04MP-06MT
24 | 6602543 35 | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, RED, 0.38"
24
To VALVE Q461407
< gioneTo \ Page 16c

' To RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE



Brakes & Suspension w/ Manual Exhaust and Air Lift 3rd + 1
Q566782

Alr Schematie

GROUP A GROUP B GROUPC

Page 17



SERVICE

“#amwmﬁi 6;§H(MMW¥M

1

Brake §
Suspewsiow

2

3

Brakes & Suspension w/ Manual Raise and Lower & Air Lift 3rd

\

4 8

REF PART NO.

10

GROUP A

(<

\

23

QTY DESCRIPTION

e

To MID AIR SPRINGS

i

To REAR SERVICE

AIR SPRINGS

&

1 6601254 1 COUPLING-HOSE, SERVICE w/ FILTER
2 6601253 1 COUPLING-HOSE,EMER.W/FILTER
3 Q400278 2 CLAMPING STUD
arO ue e 4 6600832 17 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
5 6602543 35' | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, RED, 0.38"
6 6602757 35' | TUBE-NYLON, AIR BLUE, 0.38", GENERIC
7 6602766 1 COUPLER-AIR,3/8-1/4 FEM PIPE
8 0105405 6 NIPPLE-SCH 40,0.25X0.87 CL,PN
9 Q449698 8 BULKHEAD FITTING
10 Q402978 3 NOSE ASM-MALE QUICK COUPLER
11 Q486016 2 JUMPER HOSE-AIR, REF. Q450999
12 0444494 4 ELBOW-AUTO, 45, 06FP-06MP, BR
13 6602465 10 ELBOW-90, ST, 06MP-06FP DOT
14 6602380-16 | 4 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38" ID X 104"
15 6600162 2 COCK-DRAIN, 0.25", EXTERNAL SEAT
16 6602445 2 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
17 Q479478 1 RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE
18 6451479 1 RESERVOIR-AIR 8.00 X 29.4
19 6604259 3 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-06MT-04MP
20 | 6602767 1 NIPPLE-QUICK CONNECT 3/8" MALE
21 6605084 2 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-10T
22 | »PD11176 | 15' | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, BLACK, 0.63", SNS
23 | Q402813 3 BODY ASM-FEMALE QUICK COUPLER
24 | 6450575 1 VALVE-PRESS PROTECT
25 | 6600831 4 ADAPTER-ARBK,ST,04MP-06MT
26 | Q012836 1 ADAPTER-AUTO, ST, 06MP-04MP
27 | Q461540 6 TEE-STREET, 1/4 NPTF

19\ 7\ 20\
o E

| ﬁ\ e o) o=

() emme® 5

EMERGENCY

1{ \

Page 17a

14
—]
 — :}
— To REAR AIR RESERVOIR
21 -
/ 17
:
24
\U
e,
LI
27
— /
—]
—_ 25 L To BOGIE FRAME TEE
B
12\\55
AN
5 -
To 4 WAY AIR VALVE
»
AIR SPRINGS E To MID AIR SPRINGS



GROUP B

To REAR SERVICE

GROUP A

To FRONT
SERVICE

4+—

To FRONT AIR SPRING

20
<)

>

To REAR SUSPENSION

L

To BULKHEAD

FITTING

>

Brakes & Suspension w/ Manual Exhaust & Air Lift 3rd + 1

GROUP C

< A ¥ \Ima
To REAR AIR CHAMBER
> 1 6600832 17 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
T FRO<NTAIR oL @?\ 2 6602543 35' TUBE-NYLON, AIR, RED, .38"
’ P10 3 6602465 10 ELBOW-90, ST, 06 MP-06FP DOT
@ li 4 6602380-16 | 4 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38"ID X 104"
' E 5 6602380-01 | 2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38"ID X 24"
4 @ py 6 Q479478 1 RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE
@ 7 Q402483 2 TEE FITTING ASM-BRASS
8 6450357 1 RESERVOIR-AIR 9.69 X 22.5
\ 9 6604255 5 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06 MP-06T
10 6605084 2 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-10T
18 / 'y 11 6600162 2 COCK-DRAIN, 0.25", EXTERNAL SEAT
8 / 12 6600831 4 ADAPTER-ARBK,ST,04MP-06 MT
13 0180124 8 SCREW-HEX, 0.38"nc X 1.25", GR5, PD
5 11 k{/ 14 0274993 8 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.375"NC, PD
15 0446363 8 WASHER-FLAT, 0.31A (0.38" X 0.88"), PD
/ 16 6309162 35' TUBE-NYLON, AIR, 0.38", SNS
Q 17 6450351 1 TEE-FRAME,BOGIE,BERG #10378-07
18 6602380-14 | 2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38"ID X 20"
To AIR 19 Q461540 6 TEE-STREET, 1/4 NPTF
<4——— RESERVOR 20 6604258 6 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-04MP-06MT
. 2 21 6603750 1 VALVE-AIR,3-WAY
ToREARAIR CHAMBER  {E|GHT To REAR SUSPENSION 21 [ >7051163 |1 KNOB
CONTROLN | > 22 6604259 3 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-06MT-04MP
VALVE ‘&g e To 4 WAY AIR VALVE
To PRESSURE PROTECT VALVE / T \ H >
22 ( g
4 —
To FRONT AIR SPRING To 4 WAY AIR VALVE
1 9 6" Long to Atmosphere
21 { C?OO &
&
\ To REAR EMERGENCY > 16

Page 17b




Brakes & Suspension w/ Manual Raise and Lower & Air Lift 3rd

GROUP C
6 r-r—-——=—=—=—=—=7=—=——— 1
| , ,
To RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE < \ 4 5 : ALy SO!’\CVVLﬂtLG
qrROUP B To MID AIR SPRING <« : D/ 11 :
/
12 @D : m @® S]] REAR SERVICE :
B | |
‘:‘ﬁ/ 5 | |
To RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE i | J’m 1) B]]D' susPeNsioN |
¥ N\
! [ |
121 8 10 |
| 4
|
1 Q517787 | 1 DECAL: SUSPENSION (SMALL)
: OPTIONAL 2 Q517786 | 1 DECAL: EMERGENCY (SMALL)
| 3 Q517785 | 1 DECAL: SERVICE (SMALL)
4 | 6600832 17 | ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
| FLIP / STINGER 5 6604256 3 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06T
I 6 6602757 35 | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, BLUE, 0.38" GENERIC
| 7 6602543 35 | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, RED, 0.38"
| 8 0105405 6 NIPPLE-SCH 40,0.25X0.87 CL,PN
14 @ | ] 9 Q449698 | 8 BULKHEAD FITTING
| 10 | Q402978 |3 NOSE ASM-MALE QUICK COUPLER
\ 21 \ 11 | Q402813 |3 BODY ASM-FEMALE QUICK COUPLER
< | D 12 | 0444494 4 ELBOW-AUTO, 45, 06FP-06MP, BR
To RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE 13 | Q063108 1 BUSHING-HEX PIPE,06X04
I g9 Ko suseension 14| 6602380-16 | 4 | HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38" ID X 104"
To MID AIR SPRING | , V.
— 23 15 | 6603750 1 VALVE-AIR, 5/2 4-WAY
To AIR RESERVOIR 1 9 15 7051 1 63 1 KNOB
/ | @'I}ﬂl@]ﬂ REAREMERGENCY | 16 | 6603230 1 AIR REGULATOR,RIDEWELL
- Y 22 | | I 17 | 4470350 |1 | NIPPLE-HEX,0.25X1.125
7o MID AIR SPRING %383 | 18 | 0454109 2 ELBOW-AUTO,90,04FP-04MP,PD
I 9 / 19 | 6604243 1 ADAPTER-ARBK,ST,04MP-06T DOT
| 3 20 | 6604255 6 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-06T
| 21 | 6309162 35 | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, 0.38", SNS
| 22 [ Q461540 |6 TEE-STREET, 1/4 NPTF
| 23 [ 6604258 6 TEE-ARBK, 06MT--04MP-06MT
| |
7 | |
|
meonero\ | PagelTo
N To RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE




Brake §
Suspension

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Air Schematic - 2 axle w/ 2S/2M ABS

ECU

19

/

N
/?4
//6
{ﬁ

—_— #T
T

-

o — (0
>

=

5

BRAKE CHAMBER Ref Typ.

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 6603272 1 NIPPLE-QUICK CONNECT 1/2" MALE 12 6600832 |3 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT 23 | Q446363 | 8 WASHER-FLAT, 0.31A (0.38" X 0.88"), PD
2 Q402813 | 1 BODY ASM-FEMALE QUICK COUPLER 13 6605084 |2 ELBOW-MALE, 90, #1469 X 10 X 6 24 10444494 |2 ELBOW-AUTO, 45, 06FP-06MP, BR

3 6602380 |2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE,0.38" ID X 16" 14 Q431000 | 25' | TUBE-NYLON, AIR, BLK, 0.63", GEN. 25 | 6602465 1 ELBOW-90, ST, 06MP-06FP

4 Q449698 | 1 BULKHEAD FITTING 15 0273469 |3 PLUG-AUTO,SQ SOCK,0.75NPTF,PD 26 | Q501926 | 1 JUMPER HOSE, AIR REF DWG Q450999
5 6604254 1 ADAPTER-ARBK,ST,06MP-06MT 16 6450962 1 VALVE-PRESSURE PROTECTION 27 | 6602466 1 BULKHEAD FITTING-ARBK

6 6602757 | 40' | TUBE-NYLONE, AIR, BLUE, 0.38" GENERIC 17 4470271 2 ADAPTER-HYDR,ST,06MP-06MP 28 | 6600938 1 ADAPTER-ARKB, ST, 06MP-08MT

7 6451270 1 ECU/VALVE ASM-2S/2M STANDARD 18 6450963 1 VALVE-EMERGENCY RELEASE 29 16603236 | 30' | TUBE-NYLONE, AIR, RED, 0.50" GENERIC
8 6450357 |2 RESERVOIR-AIR 9.69 X 22.5 19 6602380 |2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 0.38" ID X 104" 30 | 6600942 |4 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-08MT

9 Q012833 | 1 HEX NIPPLE FTG 12 X 12 20 | Q486016 | 1 JUMPER HOSE, AIR REF DWG Q450999 31 6450961 1 FILTER-AIR LINE

10 6600162 | 2 DRAIN-COCK 21 0122145 |8 SCREW-HEX, 0.38"NC X 1.25", GR2, PD 32 | 6600945 |2 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-06MT

11 0444867 | 2 PLUG-AUTO,HEX SOCK,0.38NPTF,PD 22 10274993 |8 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.38"NC, EA, PD

Page 18



ECU / Valve Asm

Alr Schematie

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Lights

1 6451097 [ 2 SENSOR ASM-441 032 808 0

2 6451076 [ 2 CABLE-SENSOR, 1.8M LONG

3 6702506 1 HARNESS-ABS TL52100 X 120"

4 6703016 1 HARNESS-1M POWER CABLE

5 6451270 1 ECU/VALVE ASM-2S/2M STANDARD

5a | 6451269 1 ECU/VALVE ASM, 2S/1M

5b | 6451271 1 ECU/VALVE ASM, 2S/2M-4S/3M

6 6703128 1 HARNESS-MARKER/CLEARANCE, 2PLUG, LED
7 6702151 1 GROMMET-MOUNTING

8 6702505 |1 LIGHT-MARKER, 2" ABS, TL 30257Y

Page 19




Electrical System - Lights

/ ECU Wirling

PART NO._ QTY DESCRIPTION il ,®®
1 2| LAMP-M/C, MDL10,LED, 12V, AVB 6702362_|1 | LH-STOP.TURN & M/C HARNESS X s
2| Q450083 | 7__| GROMMET-2 1/2"CLEARANCE LIGHT 15_|6702363_|1__| RH-STOP.TURN & M/C HARNESS § (5 ‘

3 6702429 _|2__| FRONT M/C HARNESS 16| 6703405_|1__| LOWER ID & LICENSE HARNESS
4| 6702364 |2 | LAMP-MDL 60 LED_T/S 12V 17_|6703113_|1__| LICENSE LAMP ASM

5 [Q475295 |2 | GROMMET-OVAL 166703071 _|4__| LAMP S/T/TLED.6 DIODE

6 | Q495725 _|2__| 8 OUTLET DISTRIBUTION MODULE 19| Q478488 | 4| GROMMET-4" DIALAMPS

6 | Q478478 |2 | ROUND MODULE, (8) OUTLET (OPTIONAL) 20| 6703656_|1__| NYK-77 COMPOUND. 2 OZ TUBE
6| Q495724 |2 |4 OUTLET DISTRIBUTION MODULE 21_|6703956_|2__| RED REFLECTOR

6 | Q495724 |2__| ROUND MODULE, (4) OUTLET (OPTIONAL) 226702504 | AR | CABLE.7 WAY

71402185 |2 | SOCKETASM._ 7 POLE W/ BOOT 23| 6704754_|2 | AMBER REFLECTOR

5 | Q400280 |1 | PLUG, 7-POLE 24| Q497455 |4 | DUMMY PLUG, 77 SERIES

9 | Q571981 | 1__| RH MID TURN HARNESS 256702116 |1__| BRACKET-LICENSE LAMP

10| Q571982 | 1__| LH MID TURN HARNESS 26| PD10690_|1__ | JUNCTION HARNESS

11__| Q492774 |3 | 7 CONNECTOR ASM-BOOT KIT 27| PD10525 | 1| FRONT HARNESS

12 Q492775 |2 FILLER PLUG KIT (can be used for add'l| accessories)

13_ | 6702369 | 5__| LAMP-M/C, MDL10,LED12V,RED Page 20




Lights

Trailer Light Wiring

Power SuppLg

Page 21



Trailer Light
Wirtng

Flash Pattern Wiring Options

DUAL FLASH

QUAD FLASH

Switch Power

ALTERNATING FLASH

Switch Power

To Distribution 9
Module —n /
©
£
s E
o o
6 =
28
X~ x %
“— (] [o <]
< ©
Red -
t #
Located in
Rear Bumper
4 Yellow
,GK JUnused
c Red/ |+ H— e
Yellow
2 Unused
Red oWt ( =
Wht L '\

T 8
Blue / Red
Black Black B
White White K
Yellow Yellow
Unused Unused

Page 22

Electric Power Supply w/ LED Strobes

AXLE

REF PARTNO QTY DESCRIPTION

1 6703749 | 1 BATTERY-BREAKAWAY

2 6700152 | 6 RING-TERM# 32442, AMER-PAMCOR

3 6703470 |2 LAMP S/T/T,LED,6 DIODE

4 Q523476 | 1 DECAL: STROBE LIGHT, 3 POS SWITCH
5 6700170 | 1 CONN-STAKON#2RB14 T&B ENGLEWD
6 6700771 | 1 SWITCH-TOGGLE, SPDT, 3POS, MAINT
7 6703277 | 1 SEAL-ARMORED TOGGLE BOOT

8 6702355 | 20 CABLE-4 CONDUCTOR (14 GA)

9 Q495727 | 1 CONNECTOR, 0.5" ID (5 COND. CABLE)




Steel Hubs and Cast Drums
HN (Tapered) Spindles
6

7
AN
Power Swppl,g \ S-cam overhaul
'\ . @
L

150 Ft. Lb. Back off 4
1 turn, then 50 Ft. Lb. --
Back off 1/3 turn.

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

(E));l:ls_ggE 1 6453283 | 1 HUB AND DRUM ASM - w/o ABS
1 6453284 | 1 HUB AND DRUM with ABS
2 Q413457 | 1 CAP-HUB
3 Q527019 |1 SPINDLE NUT KIT
4 6452774 1 BEARING KIT (Includes Inner & Outer Cone)
5 6450758 | 10 NUT-FLANGE,2 PIECE,33MM HEX
6 s AR | FORM-A-GASKET #2
7 Q476230 | 1 OIL SEAL (GUARDIAN)

Page 23 AR = As Required



Hub & Drum Asm

6453283 6453284
w/o ABS w/ ABS

Steel Hubs @

HUB - Not Sold Separately

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q525211 1 DRUM, 16-1/2 X 7 BRAKE
2 Q435614 | 1 CUP-BEARING
3 3100467 1 CUP-BEARING




Hub Cap & Gasket
Q413457

Steel Hubs

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q400485 | 1 CAP-HUB

2 Q413458 | 1 GASKET-330-3009, STENCO
3 Q016836 | 6 CAPSCREW-5/16 UNC X 0.75"
4 Q015155 |6 LOCKWASHER-5/16




omXPpAID

S-Cam Minor Overhaul for Henderickson Brake

Steel Hubs
1a
S Cam Table
LENGTH LEFT HAND RIGHT HAND
17.875 Q499268-01 Q499268-02
20.250 Q499268-03 Q499268-04
21.375 Q499268-05 Q499268-06
22.875 Q499268-07 Q499268-08
23.375 Q499268-09 Q499268-10
23.750 Q499268-11 Q499268-12
24.250 Q499268-21 Q499268-22
25.000 Q499268-13 Q499268-14
26.000 Q499268-23 Q499268-24
26.500 Q499268-15 Q499268-16
29.000 Q499268-17 Q499268-18
30.500 Q499268-19 Q499268-20

2

1-5/8 &

REF 2 ONLY AVAILABLE AS A KIT

Brake Kit

* FOR NON-STANDARD AXLE LENGTHS SEE "S Cam Table"
QTY DESCRIPTION

REF PART NO.
1a Q499268-15

-

BRAKE CAM, 16.5" BRAKES, LH, *STANDARD

1b Q499268-16

BRAKE CAM, 16.5" BRAKES, RH, *STANDARD

2 Q559441

KIT-MINOR OVERHAUL, S-CAN, 16.5", 12.25" NON-CAMTUBE BRAKE

3 Fkkkk kKK

WASHER-CAM

28 Tooth
Spline

SEAL, CAM BUSHING, 16.5" SPIDER

********

BUSHING-SPIDER

RING-SNAP, 1.625" CAM

********

NUT-TORQ HEX FLANGE

STD AXLE

26.50

Page 24

BEARING ASM

SCREW, HEX FLANGE, 5/16-18

WASHER, HARDENED

WASHER-HARDENED

WASHER-1.531/2.25/.0897

RETAINING RING-SPLINE

1
1
1
2
1
1
4
1
4
6
1
1
1
1

RETAINING RING-SPIDER




omXPpAID

S-cam overhaul

Henderson Brake Kits
20K, 23K, 25K Brake

Lined Brake Sho

c/ Return Spring Pin Springs

Roller Spring Clip@ Brake Shoe Roller

Roller Spring Clip@
o

Brake Retaining

rake Shoe Roller

Roller Spring Clip@

Return Spring Pin

Return Spring Pin

Brake Return Roller Spring Clip

Spring

/9 Brake Shoe Roller

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Page 25

Q559445

1 7050944 1 BRAKE SHOE KIT-20K
1 Q559443 | 1 BRAKE SHOE KIT-23K
1 Q559444 | 1 BRAKE SHOE KIT-25K
2 1

MINOR OVERHAUL HARDWARE - 20K, 23K and 25K

cam R,epair KLt


javascript:AddToCart("Q499268-16")
javascript:AddToCart("Q559441")

omXPpAID

Brake Kit

16.5" x 7", 265 Cam

\ 28 Tooth

Spline

26.625—>

Cam Repair Kit for IMT Axle

IMT Brake KLt

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q570698 | 1 CAMSHAFT, 16-1/2 BRAKES, LH
1 Q570699 |1 CAMSHAFT, 16-1/2 BRAKES, RH
2 Q571624 | 1 KIT-CAM REPAIR (Only Available as Kit)

Page 26


javascript:AddToCart("Q559443")

cam mpair KLt

omXPpAID

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1

Q572028

1

BRAKE SHOE KIT-23K

IMT Brake Kit
23K & 25K Brake

ALlr Chamber

1

Q563941

1

BRAKE SHOE KIT-25K

Lined Brake Shoe

Cam Roller\

Page 27



omXpaIam

Brake Kit

Air Chamber - Slack Adjuster

Page 28

Dlse Brakes

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q527685 | 1 AIR CHAMBER ASM

2 Q492170 | 1 BRACKET, AIR CHAMBER

3 6450827 1 SLACK ADJUSTER-AUTO, GUNITE 6"
4 Q537460 | 1 SPRING BRAKE CHAMBER

5 6450882 1 COLLARKIT




omXPpPAIW

Alr Chamber

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q537457 | 2 PORT-TYPE 24 HOT 2.5" ST 90

2 6453553 1 CALIPER-PAN 17, LH

2 Q576680 | 1 CALIPER-PAN22-1, LH, w/ Pads

2 6453554 1 CALIPER-PAN 17, RH

2 Q576681 | 1 CALIPER-PAN22-1, RH, w/ Pads

3 6453555 12 BOLT-1.5 X 45MM GR 10.9

4 6453556 12 WASHER-SPLIT LOCK, 14MM

5) 6453557 | 2 PLATE-TORQUE, PAN 17

6 Q476230 |2 SEAL-OIL, F22

7 6452774 2 BEARING AXLE KIT (Bearing Axle Cone, Inner & Outer)
8 7050964 2 NUT-JAM, AXLE

9 7050965 2 WASHER-LOCK, INNER JAM NUT

10 6453558 | 2 WASHER-LOCK, SPINDLE STAR

11 7050966 2 NUT-JAM, OUTER

12 7051497 2 HUB & ROTOR ASM, LONG STUD

13 6451156 2 HUB CAP, PSI

14 7051023 1 ROTOR-PAN 17

14 Q576679 |1 ROTOR-PAN22-1

15 Q564528 PAD SET-PAN 17 (Not Shown), (1) Req'd per Axle

PAN 17 Disc Brakes & PAN22-1 Rotor and Calipers

2rd Axle
Arm Life

Page 29



Z0-~-nZmuovuwCowu

Disc Brakes

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Q501861 - 39" Beam Centers
Q509924 - 45" Beam Centers

3,4 —

3rd Axle Arm Lift Assembly
(OPTIONAL)

TOP VIEW

Page 30

1 Q513977 |1 AIR BAG (GOODYEAR 2B14-365)

2 8240002 1 MOUNTING PLATE

3 0180122 | 4 HHCS 3/8-16NC X 1 LG

4 0120388 | 4 WASHER-LOCK, 3/8 SIZE

5 5970064 1 ARM ASM (39" BEAM CENTERS) 4
5 5970068 1 ARM ASM (45" BEAM CENTERS) (e
6 7004500 |4 LIFT ANCHOR PLATE I

7 0271613 | 2 HHCS 3/4-10NC X 2.5 LG

8 9416894 2 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 3/4-10NC OVAL

9 0131017 | 4 WASHER-FLAT, 3/4 SIZE

10 9004501 2 BUSHING-3/4 1D X1 LG

11 5044501 2 LINK CHAIN 3/8 (2650# LOAD LIMIT)

12 5500003 | 2 BEAM BRACKET ASM

13 6000047 | 2 LINK KIT (FABRICATED) /

Axle Lift




Z0-nVZmovuwCO®

=2ro Axle
Arm LLft

Axle Lift Assembly
Ridewell

Top View

AXLE SPACE LIMIT - 54.5"

Suspewsiow 6451166

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

6453224

1

LIFT KIT, RAR-240 UNDERSLUNG

(Includes REF 1 - 6)

6453527

SPRING-AIR

*kkkkkkkk

HHCS, 3/8" 16NC X 1.0", GR5, ZINC PL

*kkkkkkkk

NUT-LOCK, 1/2" 13NC, NYL, GR2, ZINC PL

*hkkkkkkkk

WASHER-LOCK, 3/8" S/T MED, ZINC PL

*kkkkkkkk

PLATE ASM-UPPER LIFT

*kkkkkkkk

|| |WIN|=

NN IN

ARM ASM-LIFT

Bottom View

Page 31



Z0-~-0VZmvuwCcow

Ridewell - Suspension Asm - 25k
6451166

Suspension 6451167

Axle Lift

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Q513957 | 1 BUSHING KIT (Not Shown)
Contains all nec. parts to rebush one axle
7050773 1 SHOCK MOUNT KIT (Not Shown)
Contains all nec. parts for one axle
1 7620353 2 ECCENTRIC BOLT-(FORGED)
2 Q513946 |2 MAIN PIVOT NUT
3 Q513947 |2 WASHER-UHMW 6.25" OD
4 Q513948 | 2 WASHER-ANTI TURN
5 PD10859 | 1 LBA LH YOKE MOUNT
5 PD10860 | 1 LBA RH YOKE MOUNT
6 Q513952 |4 SHOCK BOLT-0.75"NC X 3.5"
7 Q513954 | 4 SHOCK NUT-0.75"NC
8 Q499116 | 2 SHOCK-6 STROKE
9 Q513949 |2 AIR SPRING-1R12-467
= 2 10 Q513950 |2 LOCK NUT-3/4-16NF JAM-THIN
age 32 =" 17050060 |2 | PLATE-MOUNTING-AIR SPRING




Ridewell - Suspension Asm - 25k
6451167

'

\.\) 4

Z0-nVZmovuwCO®

2345

Suspension Asm 6451166

Suspension 6452093

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Q513956 | 1 BUSHING KIT (Not Shown)
Contains all nec. parts to rebush one axle
7050772 1 SHOCK MOUNT KIT (Not Shown)
Contains all nec. parts for one axle
1 7050515 1 LH HANGER ASSEMBLY
1 7050516 1 RH HANGER ASSEMBLY
2 Q513951 | 1 ECCENTRIC BOLT-9.5" LG
3 Q501928 | 2 LOCK NUT-1 1/4-7NC SPS FLEX LOCK
4 Q513947 |2 WASHER-UHMW 6.25" OD
S Q513948 |2 WASHER-ANTI TURN
6 5970027 1 LH BEAM ASM
6 PD11543 | 1 RH BEAM ASM
7 Q513952 |4 SHOCK BOLT-0.75"NC X 3.5"
8 Q513954 | 4 SHOCK NUT-0.75"NC
9 Q499116 | 2 SHOCK-MONROE 6 STROKE
10 Q513949 |2 AIR SPRING-1R12-467
Page 33 11 | Q513950 |2 | LOCK NUT-3/4-16NF JAM-THIN
12 7050960 |2 PLATE-MOUNTING, AIR SPRING




Z0-~-nvnZmuovuwCcow

Ridewell - Suspension Asm - 25k - RAR 260HT

6453093
~—— "

Suspension 6451167 Suspension 6452092

&
REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 Q581389 |2 AIR SPRING 7 Q513954 | 4 L'NUT-3/4", 10NC, CENTER LOCK, GR8
2 6453774 | 2 PIVOT BOLT 8 Q513950 |2 NUT-3/4", 16NF, GRD 2
3 6453911 1 BUSHING KIT (Not Shown) 9 6100299 |2 HHCS-3/4" 10NC, 11" LG, GR8 ZN
4 Q499116 | 2 6" SHOCK ASM 10 6453936 | 2 L'NUT-7/8", O9NC, GR8, SECURELOK
5 6453820 | 4 WEAR WASHER-UHMW-PE MODEL 260
6 Q513952 |2 HHCS-3/4" 10NC, 3.25" LG, GRS, ZN Page 34




Z0-~-nvnZmuovuwCcow

< Table Of Contents

——

Suspension 6452093

Ridewell - Suspension Asm - 25k - RAR 260W
6453092

Suspension 6452828

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Page 35

1 Q581389 | 2 AIR SPRING 7 Q513954 | 4 L'NUT-3/4", 10NC, CENTER LOCK, GR8
2 6453774 | 2 PIVOT BOLT 8 Q513950 |2 NUT-3/4", 16NF, GRD 2

3 Q594363 | 2 SHOCK HOLDER 9 6100299 |2 HHCS-3/4" 10NC, 11" LG, GR8 ZN

4 Q499116 | 2 6" SHOCK ASM 10 6453936 | 2 L'NUT-7/8", ONC, GR8, SECURELOK

5 Q513947 | 4 WASHER-UHMW 6.25 X 2.125 X 0.188

6 Q513952 | 2 HHCS-3/4" 10NC, 3.25" LG, GRS, ZN




Z0-nVZmovuwCO®

Suspension 6453092

Cush Yoke Suspension Asm
25,000 Lb - 7" Ride Height

8

6452828

Stinger Asm
* Contact Etnyre with
Your Unit's Serial No.
17
REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION ‘ REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 ookl 1 BEAM WELDMENT-ROADSIDE (LH) 11 ikl 1 |ALIGNMENT GEAR-0.5" THK
1| BEAM WELDMENT-CURBSIDE (RH) ECCENTRIC w/ SQUARE (OUTER)
P 2 | INSERT-SPACER, 1.25” D, 0.9” ID 12 | Heweerees 1__|ALIGNMENT GEAR, ROUND,
g | wewwwnn 2 | WASHER-WEAR, 0.25” THICK FIXTURE / BEARING PLATE (INNER)
I 1 | SLEEVE & BUSHING, 6.75" LONG, 1.25" ID | 13 | *sxeeex 1__|WASHER-7/8" SAE
ek 1 SLEEVE, 6.2" OD, X 7.0" LONG 14 | FerreeRRx 1 |AUDITORX-0.875"-9UNC X 12.5”, GR8
5| HwwmmRx 1 SLEEVE-FRAME, 7.0" OD TUBE X 6.25”" ID A5 | Ferreer 2 |[UNUT-NYLOCK, 0.75-16UNF
G | FEEEEE 1 SHOCK HANGER-YOKE, (LH) WELDMENT 16 | HrrrrRkx 2 |SPACER-WELD ON, AIR SPRING TOP,0.19”
bl 1 SHOCK HANGER-YOKE, (RH) WELDMENT A7 | AR 2 |SPRING-AIR
T | R 4 | NUT, TOP-LOCK, 0.075” -10UNC, GR-C 18 | AAEEERx 6 |HHCS-FLANGELOCK, 0.5-13UNC X 1.0”
g | wwwwenr 4 | HHCS, 0.75” -10UNC X 3.25", GR5
9 | wrwwewr 2 | SHOCK-17.75" MAX/12.0" MIN e = Specify Unit Serial No.
10 | Heweeer 1 | NUT-SECURELOK, 0.875” - 9UNC




Z0-nVZmovuwCO®

Stinger Assembly
Q524800

Stinger R567202

Suspension 6452828

,
¢ 1 Torque REF 20 (Superbolt) at 140 Ft. Lb.
O 95&
\
15
REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 Q524802 1 STINGER LINK ASM-FRONT 12 Q496615 2 PIN-LOWER LUG, FLIP
2 Q524811 1 STINGER ASM-REAR 13 Q524350 12 SHIM, 10 GAUGE THICKNESS
3 Q400200 2 LASH RING & CLIP 14 Q524295 2 SHIM, 0.5" THICKNESS
4 Q524813 2 PLATE-T1, 0.5 X 3 X 4.0625 15 Q496622 2 PIN-SNAP, 5/16 X 2 1/2 USEABLE
5 Q518776 2 SHEAR PLATE 16 Q507141 1 PIN-LOWER
6 Q507148 1 BUSHING-BACKING PIN 17 9411010 3 FITTING-LUBE, ST, 1/8
7 Q518777 1 BRIDGE PLATE 18 6001424 2 SNAP RING-INTERNAL, HO-0475b
8 Q507147 1 HANDLE-ATTACHING PARTS 19 Q507029 2 BEARING-SPHERICAL, PLAIN, 3" ID
9 Q519319 1 UPPER PIN WELDMENT 20 Q507028 1 SUPERBOLT-2 3/4 X 6 TPI
10 Q496593 2 SHAFT-SHIM MOUNTING 21 Q507146 1 SPACER
11 6001007 2 PIN-HAIR, COTTER, FOR 0.75" SHAFT

Page 37



Z0-nVZmovuwCO®

Stinger Asm

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Q567190

1

Stinger Assembly
Q567202

STINGER LINK ASM-FRONT

1

2 Q567197 | 1 STINGER ASM-REAR

3 Q553685 | 1 BUSHING-BACKING PIN

4 Q554723 | 1 UPPER PIN WELDMENT

5 Q553526 | 2 SHEAR PLATE

6 Q553527 | 1 BRIDGE PLATE

7 6420287 2 BEARING DURALON TFE LINED
8 Q553648 | 1 WASHER

9 Q562499 | 1 WASHER

Page 38

Limit chain



Z0-nVZmovuwCO®

Stinger Asm

Extend axle to lowest position. Then raise 1/2".

Limit Chain Installation

Q560253
(Optional)

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 LD12027 |2 BRACKET-CHAIN LIFT
2 Q560254 | 2 CHAIN ASSEMBLY
3 6002019 | 2 DOUBLE CLEVIS LINK,3/8",6600#

Lock Pl



Z0-nVZmovuwCO®

Limit Chatn

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

Suspension Air Supply Line

Air Operated Lock Pin
Q507150

A\ WARNING

Locking shear pin with
safety groove.

Do not back up loaded
trailer with pin engaged.

1 Q490417 | 1 CHAMBER-BRAKE 5TH WHEEL LIFT Ll) / 7
2 Q447390 |1 VALVE AIR SUPPLY

3 Q507149 |1 LOCK PIN

4 6600832 1 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT 5
5 6600831 2 ADAPTER-ARBK,ST,04MP-06MT /

6 6604755 1 TEE-ARBK,06MT-06MT-06MT @

7 6600963 1 VALVE-CHECK,SINGLE,.25NPT

8 6600946 |2 ADAPTER-ARBK,ST,02MP-06MT

9 Q014349 |1 PLUG-HEX HD PIPE, 1/8 NPTF

10 6309162 1 TUBE-NYLON, AIR, 0.38", GENERIC

11 Q400003 |2 SCREW, #10-24 X 1-1/4

12 0124934 1 NUT-HEX,JAM,0.50NF,PD

13 0271501 2 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.38"NC, EA, PD

14 0120383 [ 2 WASHER-LOCK, 0.38", SPRING, PD

15 Q500998 |1 MTG PL-AIR VALVE, STINGER

16 Q507148 | 1 BUSHING-BACKING PIN (Welded into Stinger)

/

10

Page 40

16

T

Flip Axle


javascript:AddToCart("0274993")
javascript:AddToCart("0120382")

Z0-nVZmovuwCO®

Flip Axle Assembly
Q524291

1 11
Lock Pln / < \

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 Q505976 | 2 SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.00,GR5,PD
2 0180190 [4 SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.00,GR5,PD
3 Q487020 |2 DOCK BUMPER
4 Q015135 | 4 WASHER-FLAT, 0.5"
5 Q015117 |4 NUT-0.5" UNC
6 Q482396 | 2 MUD FLAP
7 Q401293 | 2 PLATE
8 0180124 8 SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.00,GR5,PD
9 0120382 8 WASHER-LOCK, 0.38", SPRING, PD
10 0274993 [ 8 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.38"NC, EA, PD
11 Q496615 | 2 PIN-LOWER LUG,FLIP
12 Q496622 | 8 PIN-SNAP,5/16 X 2-1/2 USEABLE

6 7 13 Q400200 |2 LASH RING AND CLIP
14 Q524295 |4 SHIM-FLIP AXLE
15 Q524350 | 12 SHIM-FLIP AXLE
16 Q407084 | 2 PIN

Page 41






